1. 前言
热线电话/Hotline
+400 110 7375
申泰柯精密技术（天津）有限公司
天津市西青区泰达微电子微五路28号, 300385
Sensing Tech Precision (Tianjin) Co., Ltd

Enclosure rating
6. 电气连接 / Connection diagram
7. 订货代码 / Ordering information
7. 1 中文
7. 2 English
存储温度 -30℃~+80℃
Storage Temperature
工作温度 -40℃~+110℃
Operating Temperature
最大相对湿度 85%
Max. relative humidity
PIN 颜色 Color 定义 Assigment PIN 颜色 Color 定义 Assigment
1A   透明 Transparent SHIELD 1B / /
2A  /  / 2B / /
3A 蓝      Blue SD+  3B 蓝/黑      Blue/Black SD-
4A 红      Red +5V 4B 黑      Black GND
a) 用扳手或手逆时针旋转拆卸防尘塞，取下
b) 松下两侧固定编码器M3螺钉。
c) 松下固定编码器轴M3螺钉。
d) 用扳手或手顺时针旋转安装堵塞，完成拆卸（此时编码器安装面与电机安装面脱离）。
注意：编码器属于易碎品，要轻拿轻放。防尘塞必须安装避免码盘污染。
F
编码器拆卸/Encoder disassembly
4. 拆卸 Disassembly
a) By turning the plug counterclockwise with a screwdriver
b) Loosen the M3 crews on both side
c) Loosen of the central screw M3
d) Slightly lift the encoder cap until the plug rests on the encoder cap and then turn the plug clockwise
until the arrows come into alignment
Attention: Encoders are fragile items and should be handled with care.
串行异步通讯/RS485  Compatible
BiSS-C
PIN 颜色 Color 定义 Assigment PIN 颜色 Color 定义 Assigment
1A   透明 Transparent SHIELD 1B / /
2A 绿     Green DATA+ 2B 绿/黑    Green/Black DATA-
3A 蓝      Blue CLOCK+ 3B 蓝/黑      Blue/Black CLOCK-
4A 红      Red +5V 4B 黑      Black GND
7. 3 附件/Accessories
调试电缆/Debug cable
订货号/order number
118138-0500
型号 分辨率 接口 供电电压 轴径 接线 环境温度
AM34H
高精度
AM34L
标准精度
1223 12位多圈，23位单圈
0823   8位多圈，23位单圈
BE   BiSS-C
AS  串行异步通讯(2.5Mbps)
AE  串行异步通讯(5Mbps)
SG  SSI格雷码
A 5VDC Z.0F  φ6盲孔
Z.0T  φ8盲孔
00  不带电缆
A5  8 针插头+0.5m电缆
A   -40℃... +85℃
B    -40℃... +110℃
Type Resolution Interface Supply  Shaft Connection Temperature
AM34H
±80″
AM34L
±120″
1223 12bit MT+23bit ST
0823  8bit MT+23bit ST
BE   BiSS-C
AS  NRZ (2.5Mbps)
AE  NRZ (5Mbps)
SG  SSI Gray
A 5VDC Z.0F  6mm
Hub Shaft
Z.0T  8mm
Hub Shaft
00  without cable
A5  8 pole PCB connector,
       axial+0.5m cable
A   -40℃... +85℃
B    -40℃... +110℃
黄色LED指示灯
LED Indicator (YELLOW)
指示灯状态
Indicator State
黄色代表LED亮，白色代表灭
Yellow indicates LED lit, white
indicates LED off
LED 指示灯状态描述
LED State description
含义 Meaning
长灭
OFF
LED一直不亮
LED is not illuminated at all
未上电或初始化状态
In state INITIALIZATION
长亮
ON
LED一直常亮
LED is illuminated continually
正常运行状态
In state OPERATIONAL
单闪
Single Flash
LED闪烁一次(0.3s)，然后在长时间(1.5s)延迟
后重复。
LED flashes once, then repeats after a long
delay.
“自调整”运行中